

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Docket No. Yor-25-345

MICK LAND DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

TOWN OF SOUTH BERWICK

Respondent/Appellee

On appeal from the York County Superior Court
Docket No. AP-24-5 and AP-24-25

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE TOWN OF SOUTH
BERWICK**

Philip R. Saucier, Bar No. 9837
Lisa Prosienski, Bar No. 11146
Attorneys for Appellee Town of South Berwick
BERNSTEIN SHUR
100 Middle Street; P.O. Box 9729
Portland, Maine 04104-5029
(207) 774-1200
psaucier@bernsteinshur.com
lprosienski@bernsteinshur.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Introduction	5
Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument	15
A. The Planning Board Has the Authority to Impose Conditions of Approval.	15
B. The Planning Board’s Decision is Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	18
C. The Planning Board’s Decision Was Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Unreasonable	22
Conclusion	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AngleZ Behav. Health Servs. v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2020 ME 26, 226 A.3d 762, 768	22, 23
<i>Belgrade Shores, Inc.</i> , 371 A.2d 413, 416 (Me. 1977).....	16, 18
<i>Bizier v. Town of Turner</i> , 2011 ME 116, 32 A.3d 1048.....	15
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 1998 ME 63, 708 A.2d 657.....	16
<i>Duffy v. Town of Berwick</i> , 2013 ME 105, 82 A.3d 148.....	14, 15
<i>Fitanides v. City of Saco</i> , 2015 ME 32, 113 A.3d 1088.....	13
<i>Friends of Lamoine v. Town of Lamoine</i> , 2020 ME 70, 234 A.3d. 214, 222.....	14
<i>Gorham v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 625 A.2d 898, 903 (Me. 1993).....	14
<i>Juliano v. Town of Poland</i> , 1999 ME 42, 725 A.2d 545	13
<i>Murray v. City of Portland</i> , 2023 ME 57, 301 A.3d 777	13
<i>Ouellette v. Saco River Corridor Comm'n</i> , 2022 ME 42, 278 A.3d 1183, 1191.....	23
<i>Thacker v. Konover Dev. Corp.</i> , 2003 ME 30, 818 A.2d 1013	14, 18, 21
<i>Town of Kittery v. Dineen</i> , 2017 ME 53, 157 A.3d 788.....	13, 14
<i>Twigg v. Town of Kennebunk</i> , 662 A.2d 914, 916 (Me.1995).....	14, 22
<i>Watts v. Board of Environmental Protection</i> , 2014 ME 91, 97 A.3d 115.....	13, 21

Other Authorities

South Berwick, Me., Code § 121-12(E) (Oct. 10, 2017).....	17
South Berwick, Me., Code § 121-31(H) & (I) (Oct. 17, 2017)	16
South Berwick, Me., Code § 121-36(A)(C),(D) (Oct. 17, 2017)	16
South Berwick, Me., Code § 140-77(E) (Oct. 24, 2017).....	16, 17
